



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILLIAM WELLER,)
)
Appellee Claimant-Below,) No. 200,2018
Appellant,)
)
v.) On Appeal from the Superior Court of
) the State of Delaware in and for New
) Castle County
) C. A. No. N17A-08-005 FWW
)
Morris James, LLP,)
)
Appellant Employer-Below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

ELZUFON AUSTIN & MONDELL, PA

/s/ Elissa A. Greenberg

SCOTT R. MONDELL, ESQ. #2533
ELISSA A. GREENBERG, ESQ. #5438
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1700
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 428-3181 x 310
*Attorneys for Appellant Employer-Below,
Appellee, Morris James*

DATED: June 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

ARGUMENT 14

 I. In reversing the Board’s decision that a bankruptcy paralegal was within the course and scope of his employment while voluntarily playing softball after work, the Superior Court correctly held that the Board legally erred by misinterpreting the *Dalton* test, and losing sight of the fundamental course and scope inquiry. 14

 A. Question Presented 14

 B. Scope of Review..... 14

 C. Merits of Argument..... 15

 II. The Superior Court correctly reversed the Board’s decision that increased productivity constitutes a direct and substantial benefit for purposes of satisfying the third *Dalton* factor because This Court previously exempted efficiency benefits from the *Dalton* analysis. .. 19

 A. Question Presented 19

 B. Scope of Review..... 19

 C. Merits of Argument..... 20

 III. The Superior Court properly held that the Board committed legal error when it misapplied the second *Dalton* factor and eliminated the mandatory participation component. 26

A.	Question Presented	26
B.	Scope of Review.....	26
C.	Merits of Argument.....	26
	a. Subjectively-felt pressures to play softball	30
	b. Prior workers' compensation claims and employee expectations	34
	c. Public policy.....	39
CONCLUSION		41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anchor Motor Freight v. Ciabattoni</i> , 716 A.2d 154 (Del. 1998).....	15
<i>Dixon v. Delaware Veterans Home</i> , 2013 WL 422885 (Del. Super.).....	14-15
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Veasey</i> , 371 A.2d 1074 (Del. 1977)	15
<i>Histed v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 621 A.2d 340 (Del. 1993).....	14, 24
<i>Holst v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 252 A.D. 233, 299 (N.Y. 1937).....	20
<i>M.A. Hartnett, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 226 A.2d 910 (Del. 1967).....	15
<i>Nardo v. Nardo</i> , 209 A.2d 905 (Del. 1965)	15
<i>Nocks v. Townsend's, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 743658 (Del. Super.).....	16, 20, 29
<i>Ostrowski v. Wasa Elec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 960 P2d 162, 171 (Haw. Ct. App. 1988).....	20
<i>Smith v. Union Bleachery/Cone Mills</i> , 280 S.E.2d 52, 53 (S.C. Supr. 1981).....	29
<i>Spellman v. Christiana Care Health Services</i> , 74 A.3d 619 (Del. 2013)	17-18, 21
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 878 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 802 A.2d 939 (Del. Super. 2002)	14-15
<i>Tobias v. Stormco Co.</i> , 282 A.D. 1087 (N.Y.S. 1953).....	20

Statutes

19 Del. C. §2304	21
19 Del. C. § 2362(a)	35

Other Authorities

2 Arthur Larson and Lex K. Larson, *Larson's Workers' Compensation Law*,
§§1.02, 1.03, 22.01 – 22.05 (*LEXIS Publishing 2001*) *passim*

Del. Supr. Ct. Rule 14(b)(iv) 5

Del. Supr. Ct. Rule 14(b)(vi)(A)(3) 4

Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Administrative Law Treatise*, § 3.3 (4th ed. 2002) 15
